
1 
 

2010 PAYGO REPORT 

JANUARY 13, 2011 

 

This Report is being published pursuant to section 5 of the Statutory Pay-As-You-Go 
(PAYGO) Act of 2010, Public Law 111-139, 124 Stat. 8, which requires that OMB issue an annual 
PAYGO report, including a sequestration order if necessary, within 14 working days after the 
end of a Congressional session.  This Report covers all legislation enacted during the second 
session of the 111th Congress since enactment of the PAYGO Act on February 12, 2010.  This 
Report summarizes the budgetary effects of enacted PAYGO legislation, the current policy 
adjustments provided by the PAYGO Act, and legislation designated as an emergency under the 
PAYGO Act.  This Report also presents the five-year and ten-year PAYGO scorecards maintained 
by OMB.   

Because balances on both scorecards represent PAYGO savings in net, a sequestration 
order is not necessary.  

I. PAYGO Legislation with Budgetary Effects 

 PAYGO legislation is authorizing legislation that affects direct spending or revenues and 
appropriations legislation that affects direct spending or revenues in the years beyond the 
budget year.1  For a more complete description of the Statutory PAYGO Act, see 
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/paygo_description.   The scorecards show that PAYGO 
legislation enacted since February 12, 2010, was estimated to have PAYGO budgetary effects 
that increase the deficit by $4.3 billion in 2010 and $114.5 billion in 2011, and decrease the 
deficit by $55.2 billion over the 2010-2015 period and $63.7 billion over the 2010-2020 period.2  
The scorecards also show that since February 12, 2010, 97 laws (96 public laws and one private 
law) were enacted that were determined to constitute PAYGO legislation.3

                                                           
1 Provisions in appropriations acts that affect direct spending or revenues in the years beyond the budget year are 
not considered to be PAYGO legislation to the extent that the resulting outyear outlay changes flow from budget 
authority changes that occur in the current or budget year, or if the provisions produce outlay changes netting to 
zero over a six-year period consisting of the current year, the budget year, and the four subsequent years. As 
specified in section 3 of the Statutory PAYGO Act, off-budget effects are not counted as budgetary effects. Off-
budget effects refer to effects on the Social Security trust funds (Old-Age and Survivors Insurance and Disability 
Insurance) and the Postal Service Fund.   

   

2 Budgetary effects on the PAYGO scorecard are based on Congressional estimates if those estimates are placed in 
the Congressional Record according to the procedures of the PAYGO Act and cross-referenced in the enacted 
PAYGO legislation in question.  Absent a valid Congressional cost estimate, OMB uses its own estimate for the 
scorecard.  Of the 97 PAYGO laws on the scorecard, 44 used a Congressional cost estimate and 53 used an OMB 
estimate.  

3 In addition to the 97 laws shown on the scorecards, 149 laws were enacted that did not affect direct spending or 
revenues. 
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Of the 97 enacted PAYGO laws, 13 have estimated PAYGO budgetary effects in excess of 
$500 million over the 2010-2015 and/or 2010-2020 periods.  These are:  

• Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Public Law 111-147;  

• Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148;  

• Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-152;  

• Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of 
2010, Public Law 111-192;  

• Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Public Law 111-203;  

• Public Law 111-226, an act that provides education jobs and Medicaid assistance to 
States;4

• Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Public Law 111-240; 

 

• The Physician Payment and Therapy Relief Act of 2010, Public Law 111-286; 

• Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Public Law 111-291;  

• Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010, Public Law 111-296; 

• Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010, Public Law 111-309; 

• Omnibus Trade Act of 2010, Public Law 111-344; and 

• Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Improvements Act of 2010, Public Law 
111-377 

In addition to these 13 laws, 21 laws were enacted that were estimated to have PAYGO 
budgetary effects greater than zero but less than $500 million over the 2010-2015 or 2010-
2020 period.  These are:  

• Social Security Disability Applicants’ Access to Professional Representation Act of 
2010, Public Law 111-142;  

• Capitol Police Administrative Technical Correction Act of 2009/Travel Promotion Act 
of 2009, Public Law 111-145;  

• an Act to provide that Members of Congress shall not receive a cost-of-living 
adjustment in pay during fiscal year 2011, Public Law 111-165;  

• Haiti Economic Lift Program Act of 2010, Public Law 111-171;  

• Homebuyer Assistance and Improvement Act of 2010, Public Law 111-198;  

                                                           
4 P.L. 111-226 was amended before enactment to strike its original provisions and substitute provisions that 
provided funding to States for education jobs and Medicaid assistance.  The amendment did not change the official 
title, which refers to the bill’s original provisions concerning reauthorization of the Federal Aviation Administration 
and modernization of the air traffic control system.  OMB’s PAYGO scorecard refers to the bill using this official 
title.  
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• a Joint Resolution approving the renewal of import restrictions contained in the 
Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003 and for other purposes, Public Law 
111-210;  

• United States Manufacturing Enhancement Act of 2010, Public Law 111-227;  

• General and Special Risk Insurance Funds Availability Act of 2010, Public Law 111-
228;  

• an Act making emergency supplemental appropriations for border security for fiscal 
year ending September 30, 2010, and for other purposes, Public Law 111-230;5

• Star-Spangled Banner Commemorative Coin Act, Public Law 111-232;  

 

• Firearms Excise Tax Improvement Act of 2010, Public Law 111-237;  

• Security Cooperation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-266;      

• Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010, Public Law 111-275; 

• Coin Modernization, Oversight, and Continuity Act of 2010, Public Law 111-302;  

• Regulated Investment Company Modernization Act of 2010, Public Law 111-325;  

• an Act to require the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to fully insure Interest 
on Lawyers Trust Accounts, Public Law 111-343; 

• James Zadroga 9/11 Health Compensation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-347; 

• Section 202 Supportive Housing for the Elderly Act of 2010, Public Law 111-372; 

• Pedestrian Safety Enhancement Act of 2010, Public Law 111-373; 

•  an Act to clarify the National Credit Union Administration authority to make 
stabilization fund expenditures without borrowing from the Treasury, Public Law 
111-382; and 

• Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. 

Finally, in addition to the laws identified above, 63 laws enacted since February 12, 
2010, were estimated to have a negligible PAYGO budgetary effect.  The PAYGO budgetary 
effect of these laws was estimated to fall below $500,000 each year and in the aggregate from 
2010 through 2020.  

II. PAYGO Legislation Excluded from the Scorecard Balances  

Some or all of the budgetary effects of a number of PAYGO laws enacted since February 
12, 2010, are not included in the calculations for the PAYGO scorecards due to emergency 

                                                           
5 P.L. 111-230 law was the single appropriations law enacted during the second session of the 111th Congress that 
was determined to constitute PAYGO legislation.  The law made changes to direct spending beyond the budget 
year by increasing immigration fees; these changes constitute PAYGO budgetary effects under section 3 of the 
PAYGO Act. 
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designations and other exclusions required by law.  As noted above, the 97 PAYGO laws 
enacted during the second session of the 111th Congress were estimated to result in PAYGO 
savings of $55.2 billion over 2010-2015 and $63.7 billion over 2010-2020, after reflecting 
emergency designations, current policy adjustments, and other adjustments.  Before applying 
these adjustments, these laws were estimated to increase the on-budget deficit by $899.4 
billion over 2010-2015 and by $820.1 billion over 2010-2020. The budget effects that were 
excluded from balances on the PAYGO scorecards are discussed below.   

Legislation Subject to Current Policy Adjustments  

 Current policy adjustments are excluded from the budgetary effects of certain 
legislation, as specified in sections 4(c) and 7 of the PAYGO Act. Legislation affecting Medicare 
physicians’ payments, the estate and gift tax, the alternative minimum tax (AMT), and certain 
provisions of the 2001 and 2003 tax acts is subject to current policy adjustments.  In addition to 
excluding current policy adjustments from the scorecards, any savings from the Community 
Living Assistance Services and Supports (CLASS) Act or amendments to the CLASS Act are 
excluded from the scorecards, as specified in Section 4(d) of the PAYGO Act.  The following 8 
laws were enacted that contain provisions subject to current policy adjustments and the CLASS 
Act provision:  

• Temporary Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-144;  

• Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148;  

• Continuing Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-157;  

• Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of 
2010, Public Law 111-192;  

• Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Public Law 111-240;  

• The Physician Payment and Therapy Relief Act of 2010, Public Law 111-286;  

• Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010, Public Law 111-309; and 

• Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, 
Public Law 111-312.   

The total costs excluded from the scorecards due to current policy adjustments are $436.4 
billion over 2010-2015 and $433.8 billion over 2010-2020.  The total savings excluded from the 
scorecards through the CLASS Act provision are $39.9 billion over 2010-2015 and $78.6 billion 
over 2010-2020.  As discussed in the next section, three of these laws, the Temporary Extension 
Act of 2010, the Continuing Extension Act of 2010, and the Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance 
Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, also contain provisions that were designated as 
emergencies.   

Section 7(c) of the PAYGO Act exempts from the scorecards some of the costs of 
providing relief from the scheduled cuts to Medicare physician payments that would have 
occurred under the Sustainable Growth Rate (SGR) formula.  Under the PAYGO Act, the cost of 
extending physician payments through 2014 at December 2009 levels is excluded from the 
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scorecard.  The Temporary Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-144, and the Continuing 
Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-157, extended physician payments at the December 
2009 levels through March 31, 2010, and May 31, 2010, respectively.  The PAYGO Act’s current 
policy adjustment excluded these extensions from the PAYGO scorecards.  The Preservation of 
Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of 2010, Public Law 111-192, 
extended physician payments through November 30, 2010, at a level that was 2.2 percent 
above December 2009 levels.  The current policy adjustment applied only to the cost of 
extending the December 2009 payment rates; the cost of the additional 2.2 percent was 
included on the scorecards.  The Physician Payment and Therapy Relief Act of 2010, Public Law 
111-286, and the Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010, Public Law 111-309, extended 
these higher rates through December 31, 2010, and December 31, 2011, respectively, and  the 
current policy adjustment applied only to the extension of December 2009 payment levels.  All 
three of these bills that extended higher payment levels resulted in net savings on the PAYGO 
scorecards because of the combination of the current policy adjustments and other provisions 
in the bills that reduce direct spending. 

Section 7(f) of the PAYGO Act exempts from the scorecards the costs of extending the 
middle class tax cuts enacted under the Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act 
(EGTRRA) and the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act (JGTRRA), as amended.  In 
addition, section 7(e) exempts from the scorecards the cost of extending AMT relief through 
2011, and section 7(d) exempts from the scorecards the cost of extending a portion of estate 
and gift tax relief through 2011.  The PAYGO scorecards include a current policy adjustment for 
the provision of the Small Business Jobs Act of 2010 that amended Section 179(b) of the 
Internal Revenue Code to extend and increase expensing limitations for small businesses.  The 
scorecards also include current policy adjustments for three provisions of the Tax Relief, 
Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-312: 
the two-year extension of the middle-class tax cuts, the two-year extension of AMT relief, and 
the amount of the estate tax relief that would correspond to a two-year extension of estate and 
gift taxes at the tax rates, exemption amount, and related parameters in effect in 2009.  The 
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148, also included a current policy 
adjustment for a provision affecting the adoption credit, which was originally enacted as a 
middle-class tax cut in EGTRRA.  

Legislation Designated as an Emergency 

As shown on the scorecards, five laws were enacted that contain provisions that 
received an emergency designation under the Statutory PAYGO Act: the Temporary Extension 
Act of 2010, Public Law 111-144; the Continuing Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-157; the 
Unemployment Compensation Extension Act of 2010, Public Law 111-205; an Act to extend the 
deadline for Social Services Block Grant expenditures of supplemental funds appropriated 
following disasters occurring in 2008, Public Law 111-285; and the Tax Relief, Unemployment 
Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-312.  The total costs 
excluded through emergency designations were $570.1 billion over 2010-2015 and $545.1 
billion over 2010-2020.  Although shown on the scorecards, the budgetary effects of provisions 
designated as emergencies are not included in the PAYGO effects shown on the scorecards, as 
specified by Section 4(g) of the PAYGO Act. 
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 Emergency Offsets 

  Scorekeeping guidelines adopted by the Office of Management and Budget, the 
Congressional Budget Office, and the Congressional budget committees preclude scoring 
savings for the subsequent repeal of legislative provisions that were designated as emergency 
spending when enacted.  Although the laws repealing the emergency provisions are reported 
on the PAYGO scorecards maintained by OMB, the savings associated with repeal are not 
included in the balances on the scorecards that are used to determine the need for a 
sequestration.  Two such laws were enacted during the second session of the 111th Congress:  
the education jobs and Medicaid assistance to States act, Public Law 111-226, and the Healthy, 
Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010, Public Law 111-296.  These adjustments excluded $12.0 billion of 
savings over 2010-2015 and $16.5 billion of savings over 2010-2020. 

 Total Exclusions 

 In total, a net of $883.8 billion in costs over 2010-2020 were enacted by Congress but 
excluded from the PAYGO scorecards through current policy adjustments, emergency 
designations, or other adjustments.  Of that amount, $894.0 billion of costs were enacted in the 
Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, Public Law 
111-312.  All other exemptions or exclusions produced a net of $10.2 billion in uncounted 
savings. 

III. Sequestration Order 

As shown on the scorecards, the budgetary effects of PAYGO legislation enacted since 
enactment of the PAYGO Act did not result in a “debit” on either the five-year or the ten-year 
scorecard in the budget year, 2011, which means that costs for the budget year as shown on 
the scorecards do not exceed savings for the budget year.  For this reason, a sequestration 
order is not necessary and is not included in this Report. 

The savings shown on the scorecards for 2011 will be removed from the scorecards that 
are used to record the budgetary effects of PAYGO legislation enacted in the first session of the 
112th Congress.  The savings shown in 2012 through 2020 will remain on the scorecards and will 
be used in determining whether a sequestration order will be necessary at the end of future 
sessions of Congress. 



STATUTORY ESTIMATES OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION *
(in millions of dollars; positive amounts portray net increases in deficits and negative amounts portray net decreases in deficits)

* Uses Congressional estimates referenced in enacted legislation or OMB estimates if there are no references to the Congressional estimates.
  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2010-15 2010-20
PART I:

Net impact on the on-budget deficit............................................................... 39,778 627,227 354,771 25,895 -86,874 -61,375 31,976 -5,223 -16,772 -45,275 -44,035 899,419 820,093
Less:
    Impact of CLASS Act..................................................................................... 0 -3,700 -6,400 -8,700 -9,900 -11,200 -9,600 -8,600 -7,500 -6,800 -6,200 -39,900 -78,600
    Current policy adjustment........................................................................... 5,863 160,328 217,430 54,916 -1,536 -604 -885 -879 -507 -255 -120 436,396 433,750
    Emergency requirements............................................................................. 29,624 356,234 165,990 32,616 -10,220 -4,177 -7,209 -7,529 -5,162 -3,112 -1,917 570,067 545,139
    Repeal of prior emergency requirement...................................................... -13 -111 -216 -666 -6,207 -4,757 -2,781 -1,292 -438 0 0 -11,970 -16,481
Net PAYGO impact............................................................................................ 4,304 114,477 -22,034 -52,270 -59,010 -40,638 52,451 13,077 -3,166 -35,108 -35,798 -55,173 -63,714

    Five-year PAYGO scorecard, this session.................................................................. -11,035 -11,035 -11,035 -11,035 -11,035
    Balances from prior sessions..................................................................................... 0 0 0 0 0
    Total, five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................................................. -11,035 -11,035 -11,035 -11,035 -11,035

    Ten-year PAYGO scorecard, this session................................................................... -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371
    Balances from prior sessions..................................................................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Total, ten-year PAYGO scorecard............................................................................... -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371 -6,371

    Potential Sequestration, end of session.................................................................... 0

PART II:

All PAYGO legislation enacted since February 12, 2010

1 P.L. 111-142 Social Security Disability Applicants' Access to Professional Representation Act of 2010 
Enacted 02-27-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... -3 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -33 -63
H.R. 4532
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -7 -7 -7 -7 -7

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6

2 P.L. 111-144 Temporary Extension Act of 2010 
Enacted 03-02-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 8,605 750 286 275 195 105 75 10 0 0 0 10,216 10,301
H.R. 4691     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Current policy adjustment.............................. 1,040 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,040 1,040

        Emergency requirement.................................. 7,565 750 286 275 195 105 75 10 0 0 0 9,176 9,261
    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 
        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 P.L. 111-145 Capitol Police Administrative Technical Corrections Act of 2009/Travel Promotion Act of 2009
Enacted 03-04-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 6 -65 -54 -53 -60 48 0 0 0 0 0 -178 -178
H.R. 1299
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -36 -36 -36 -36 -36

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18

4 P.L. 111-147 Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act 
Enacted 03-18-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 4,521 6,247 2,328 382 -13,629 58 12,673 -820 -2,715 -9,168 -532 -93 -655
H.R. 2847
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -19 -19 -19 -19 -19

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -66 -66 -66 -66 -66 -66 -66 -66 -66 -66

Total PAYGO legislation enacted in the 2nd session of the 111th Congress since February 12, 2010



STATUTORY ESTIMATES OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION *
(in millions of dollars; positive amounts portray net increases in deficits and negative amounts portray net decreases in deficits)

* Uses Congressional estimates referenced in enacted legislation or OMB estimates if there are no references to the Congressional estimates.
  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2010-15 2010-20

5 P.L. 111-148 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act1

Enacted 03-23-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 4,813 -7,793 -19,918 -48,909 -34,889 -6,789 17,511 13,111 4,111 -2,889 -10,889 -113,485 -92,530
H.R. 3590     Less:
Estimate: OMB         Impact of CLASS Act........................................ 0 -3,700 -6,400 -8,700 -9,900 -11,200 -9,600 -8,600 -7,500 -6,800 -6,200 -39,900 -78,600

        Current policy adjustment.............................. 0 171 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 269 269
    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 4,813 -4,264 -13,616 -40,209 -24,989 4,411 27,111 21,711 11,611 3,911 -4,689 -73,854 -14,199

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -14,771 -14,771 -14,771 -14,771 -14,771

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420

6 P.L. 111-151 Satellite Television Extension Act of 2010 
Enacted 03-26-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... -2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3186
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 P.L. 111-152 Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 
Enacted 03-30-2010     Health provisions................................................ 1,816 4,311 -635 541 -13,128 251 -7,175 -4,378 -4,765 -5,839 -7,112 -6,844 -36,113
H.R. 4872     Education provisions........................................... -2,064 -2,986 4,571 -2,824 1,602 -222 489 1,286 1,870 2,169 2,062 -1,923 5,953
Estimate: OMB     Net PAYGO impact............................................... -248 1,325 3,936 -2,283 -11,526 29 -6,686 -3,092 -2,895 -3,670 -5,050 -8,767 -30,160

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1,753 -1,753 -1,753 -1,753 -1,753

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016 -3,016

8 P.L. 111-153 Federal Aviation Administration Extension Act of 2010
Enacted 03-31-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 4957
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 P.L. 111-154 Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 
Enacted 03-31-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1147
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 P.L. 111-157 Continuing Extension Act of 2010
Enacted 04-15-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 15,629 1,870 262 225 143 61 52 -10 -5 0 0 18,190 18,227
H.R. 4851     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Current policy adjustment.............................. 2,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,115 2,115

        Emergency requirement.................................. 13,514 1,870 262 225 143 61 52 -10 -5 0 0 16,075 16,112
    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



STATUTORY ESTIMATES OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION *
(in millions of dollars; positive amounts portray net increases in deficits and negative amounts portray net decreases in deficits)

* Uses Congressional estimates referenced in enacted legislation or OMB estimates if there are no references to the Congressional estimates.
  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2010-15 2010-20
11 P.L. 111-161 Airport and Airway Extension Act of 2010 

Enacted 04-30-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5147
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 P.L. 111-163 Caregivers and Veterans Omnibus Health Services Act of 2010
Enacted 05-05-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1963
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 P.L. 111-165 To provide that Members of Congress shall not receive a cost of living adjustment in pay during fiscal year 2011. 
Enacted 05-14-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -5 -10
H.R. 5146
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

14 P.L. 111-168
Enacted 05-24-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 1442 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 P.L. 111-171 Haiti Economic Lift Program Act of 2010 
Enacted 05-24-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 60 70 78 -272 -16 562 108 -645 -111 165 -80 -1
H.R. 5160 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -16 -16 -16 -16 -16

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 P.L. 111-175 Satellite Television Extension and Localism Act of 2010 
Enacted 05-27-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3333
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 P.L. 111-177
Enacted 06-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5139
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 P.L. 111-190
Enacted 06-09-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5330 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

To provide for the sale of the Federal Government's reversionary interest in approximately 60 acres of land in Salt Lake City, Utah, 
originally conveyed to the Mount Olivet Cemetery Association under the Act of January 23, 1909. 

Extending Immunities to the Office of the High Representative in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the International 
Civilian Office in Kosovo Act of 2010 

To amend the Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform Act of 2004 to extend the operation of such Act, 
and for other purposes



STATUTORY ESTIMATES OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION *
(in millions of dollars; positive amounts portray net increases in deficits and negative amounts portray net decreases in deficits)

* Uses Congressional estimates referenced in enacted legislation or OMB estimates if there are no references to the Congressional estimates.
  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2010-15 2010-20
19 P.L. 111-191 To amend the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 to authorize advances from Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund for the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 

Enacted 06-15-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 50 0 -50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3473 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 P.L. 111-192 Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare Beneficiaries and Pension Relief Act of 2010.
Enacted 06-25-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. -569 2,460 -1,266 -1,253 -981 -776 -467 -171 558 1,233 1,063 -2,385 -169
H.R. 3962     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Current policy adjustment.............................. 2,708 3,640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,348 6,348

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... -3,277 -1,180 -1,266 -1,253 -981 -776 -467 -171 558 1,233 1,063 -8,733 -6,517

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1,747 -1,747 -1,747 -1,747 -1,747

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652

21 P.L. 111-195 Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Accountability, and Divestment Act of 2010 
Enacted 07-01-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2194
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 P.L. 111-196 National Flood Insurance Program Extension Act of 2010
Enacted 07-02-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 50 0 0 -50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5569
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 P.L. 111-197 Airport and Airway Extension Act of 2010, Part II
Enacted 07-02-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5611
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 P.L. 111-198 Homebuyer Assistance and Improvement Act of 2010
Enacted 07-02-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 19 124 2 -27 -13 -126 24 4 -6 -6 -6 -21 -11
H.R. 5623
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -4 -4 -4 -4 -4

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

25 P.L. 111-199 Formaldehyde Standards for Composite Wood Products Act
Enacted 07-07-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1660
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 P.L. 111-200 Congressional Award Program Reauthorization Act of 2009
Enacted 07-07-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 2865
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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27 P.L. 111-203 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act 
Enacted 07-21-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... -1,613 215 1,386 4,593 4,570 5,317 5,449 5,020 4,646 -16,141 -16,840 14,468 -3,398
H.R. 4173
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 2,894 2,894 2,894 2,894 2,894

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -340 -340 -340 -340 -340 -340 -340 -340 -340 -340

28 P.L. 111-205 Unemployment Compensation Extension Act of 2010
Enacted 07-22-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 8,545 24,684 218 214 148 76 56 2 0 0 0 33,885 33,943
H.R. 4213 (S.A. 4425)     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Emergency requirement.................................. 8,545 24,684 218 214 148 76 56 2 0 0 0 33,885 33,943

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 
        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 P.L. 111-207 Cruise Vessel Security and Safety Act of 2010 
Enacted 07-27-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 3360
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 P.L. 111-210 Approving the renewal of import restrictions contained in the Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003, and for other purposes. 
Enacted 07-27-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 2 0 0 0 -153 153 0 -3 -7 0 -151 -8
H.J. Res. 83
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -30 -30 -30 -30 -30

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

31 P.L. 111-211 Indian Arts and Crafts Amendments Act of 2010 and Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010
Enacted 07-29-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 725
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 P.L. 111-216 Airline Safety and Federal Aviation Administration Extension Act of 2010
Enacted 08-01-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5900
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 P.L. 111-220 Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-03-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1789
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 P.L. 111-221 National September 11 Memorial & Museum Commemorative Medal Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-06-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -2 -2 -1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 4684
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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35 P.L. 111-225 Cell Phone Contraband Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-10-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1749
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 P.L. 111-226
Enacted 08-10-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. -13 22,364 803 -1,737 -4,963 -6,180 -4,267 -2,749 -1,863 -1,396 -1,368 10,274 -1,369
H.R. 1586 (S.A. 4575)     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Repeal of prior emergency requirement........ -13 -111 -216 -666 -3,731 -4,757 -2,781 -1,292 -438 0 0 -9,494 -14,005

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 22,475 1,019 -1,071 -1,232 -1,423 -1,486 -1,457 -1,425 -1,396 -1,368 19,768 12,636

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 3,954 3,954 3,954 3,954 3,954

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264 1,264

37 P.L. 111-227 United States Manufacturing Enhancement Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-11-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 169 103 26 0 -305 305 0 -17 -286 0 -7 -5
H.R. 4380
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

38 P.L. 111-228 General and Special Risk Insurance Funds Availability Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-11-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... -94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -94 -94
H.R. 5872
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -19 -19 -19 -19 -19

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -9 -9 -9 -9 -9 -9 -9 -9 -9 -9

39 P.L. 111-229
Enacted 08-11-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5981
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 P.L. 111-230 Making emergency supplemental appropriations for border security for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, and for other purposes. 
Enacted 08-13-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 -136 -140 -143 0 0 0 0 0 0 -419 -419
H.R.6080 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -84 -84 -84 -84 -84

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -42 -42 -42 -42 -42 -42 -42 -42 -42 -42

41 P.L. 111-231
Enacted 08-16-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 511
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

To authorize the Secretary of Agriculture to terminate certain easements held by the Secretary on land owned by the 
Village of Caseyville, Illinois, and to terminate associated contractual arrangements with the Village. 

To modernize the air traffic control system, improve the safety, reliability, and availability of transportation by air in 
the United States, provide for modernization of the air traffic control system, reauthorize the Federal Aviation 

Administration, and for other purposes2 

To increase the flexibility of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development with respect to the amount of 
premiums charged for FHA single family housing mortgage insurance, and for other purposes. 
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42 P.L. 111-232 Star-Spangled Banner Commemorative Coin Act 

Enacted 08-16-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 -5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2 -2
H.R. 2097 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 P.L. 111-237 Firearms Excise Tax Improvement Act of 2010 
Enacted 08-16-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 82 -32 -30 -11 -6 -155 151 -2 -1 -1 -1 -152 -6
H.R. 5552 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -30 -30 -30 -30 -30

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

44 P.L. 111-239 Mandatory Price Reporting Act of 2010
Enacted 09-27-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3656
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 P.L. 111-240 Small Business Jobs Act of 2010 
Enacted 09-27-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 83,938 -11,175 -13,920 -11,272 -44,124 8,275 -5,049 -3,543 -2,669 -2,499 3,445 -2,035
H.R. 5297     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Current policy adjustment.............................. 0 2,789 1,845 -1,529 -966 -702 -543 -343 -194 -94 -44 1,436 218

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 81,149 -13,020 -12,391 -10,306 -43,422 8,818 -4,706 -3,349 -2,575 -2,455 2,009 -2,253

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 402 402 402 402 402

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -225 -225 -225 -225 -225 -225 -225 -225 -225 -225

46 P.L. 111-241 Multinational Species Conservation Funds Semipostal Stamp Act of 2010 
Enacted 09-30-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 1454
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 P.L. 111-248 To improve the operation of certain facilities and programs of the House of Representatives, and for other purposes. 
Enacted 09-30-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5682
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48 P.L. 111-253 To award a congressional gold medal to Dr. Muhammad Yunus, in recognition of his contributions to the fight against global poverty. 
Enacted 10-05-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 846
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

49 P.L. 111-254
Enacted 10-05-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1055
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

To grant the congressional gold medal, collectively, to the 100th Infantry Battalion and the 442nd Regimental Combat 
Team, United States Army, in recognition of their dedicated service during World War II. 
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50 P.L. 111-255 Improving Access to Clinical Trials Act of 2009 
Enacted 10-05-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1674
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

51 P.L. 111-259 Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 
Enacted 10-07-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2701
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

52 P.L. 111-260 Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010 
Enacted 10-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3304
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 P.L. 111-261 To authorize the Secretary of the Interior to lease certain lands in Virgin Islands National Park, and for other purposes. 
Enacted 10-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 714
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

54 P.L. 111-262 5-Star Generals Commemorative Coin Act 
Enacted 10-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 -10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 1177
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 P.L. 111-263 Federal Supply Schedules Usage Act of 2010
Enacted 10-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 2868
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

56 P.L. 111-266 Security Cooperation Act of 2010
Enacted 10-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 -6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6 -6
S. 3847
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

57 P.L. 111-268 Combat Methamphetamine Enhancement Act of 2010 
Enacted 10-12-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2923
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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58 P.L. 111-273 Secure and Responsible Drug Disposal Act of 2010
Enacted 10-12-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3397
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

59 P.L. 111-274 Plain Writing Act of 2010
Enacted 10-13-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 946
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 P.L. 111-275 Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010 
Enacted 10-13-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 -154 -70 -115 -55 74 74 77 79 82 -394 -8
H.R. 3219 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -79 -79 -79 -79 -79

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

61 P.L. 111-281 Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2010 
Enacted 10-15-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 3619
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

62 P.L. 111-285 To extend the deadline for Social Services Block Grant expenditures of supplemental funds appropriated following disasters occurring in 2008. 
Enacted 11-24-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 30
S. 3774     Less:
Estimate: OMB         Emergency requirement.................................. 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 30

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

63 P.L. 111-286 The Physician Payment and Therapy Relief Act of 2010 
Enacted 11-30-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 1,057 -88 -122 -126 -129 -131 -134 -138 -141 -146 592 -99
H.R. 5712     Less:
Estimate: OMB         Current policy adjustment.............................. 0 1,004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,004 1,004

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 53 -88 -122 -126 -129 -131 -134 -138 -141 -146 -412 -1,103

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -82 -82 -82 -82 -82

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -110 -110 -110 -110 -110 -110 -110 -110 -110 -110

64 P.L. 111-287 International Adoption Simplification Act 
Enacted 11-30-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1376
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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65 P.L. 111-291 Claims Resolution Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-08-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 2,057 -729 -442 206 362 411 282 102 -2,055 -193 1,453 -1
H.R. 4783
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 291 291 291 291 291

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

66 P.L. 111-292 Telework Enhancement Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-09-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 1722
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

67 P.L. 111-293 Help Haitian Adoptees Immediately to Integrate Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-09-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5283
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

68 P.L. 111-294 Animal Crush Video Prohibition Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-09-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5566
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

69 P.L. 111-296 Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010
Enacted 12-13-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 -51 -50 279 -2,138 297 291 286 273 265 259 -1,662 -287
S. 3307     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Repeal of prior emergency requirement........ 0 0 0 0 -2,476 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,476 -2,476

    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -51 -50 279 338 297 291 286 273 265 259 814 2,189

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 163 163 163 163 163

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 219 219 219 219 219 219 219 219 219 219

70 P.L. 111-302 Coin Modernization, Oversight, and Continuity Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-14-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -127 -253
H.R. 6162
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -25 -25 -25 -25 -25

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25 -25

71 P.L. 111-303 American Eagle Palladium Bullion Coin Act of 2010
Enacted 12-14-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 6166
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

72 P.L. 111-307 Asian Carp Prevention and Control Act 
Enacted 12-14-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1421 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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73 P.L. 111-308 Federal Buildings Personnel Training Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-14-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3250
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

74 P.L. 111-309 Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-15-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 12,035 7,038 299 -742 -1,849 -2,893 -3,626 -4,037 -4,336 -4,662 16,782 -2,772
H.R. 4994     Less:
Estimate: Congress         Current policy adjustment.............................................. 9,624 4,881 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,505 14,505

    Net PAYGO impact............................................................... 2,412 2,157 299 -742 -1,849 -2,893 -3,626 -4,037 -4,336 -4,662 2,278 -17,276

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 456 456 456 456 456

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728 -1,728

75 P.L. 111-312 Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010
Enacted 12-17-2010     Net impact on the on-budget deficit.................. 0 472,010 375,820 88,347 -11,276 -4,321 -7,734 -8,067 -5,470 -3,273 -1,993 920,580 894,044
H.R. 4853     Less:
Estimate: OMB         Current policy adjustment.............................. 0 143,100 210,606 56,445 -570 98 -342 -536 -313 -161 -76 409,679 408,251

        Emergency requirement.................................. 0 328,910 165,214 31,902 -10,706 -4,419 -7,392 -7,531 -5,157 -3,112 -1,917 510,901 485,793
    Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

        Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

76 P.L. 111-313 Truth in Fur Labeling Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-18-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2480 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

77 P.L. 111-315
Enacted 12-18-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 6184
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

78 P.L. 111-318 Social Security Number Protection Act of 2010
Enacted 12-18-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3789
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

79 P.L. 111-325 Regulated Investment Company Modernization Act of 2010
Enacted 12-22-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -17 -8 -4 -6 -14 -21 -26 -30 -29 -15 -49 -170
H.R. 4337
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17

To amend the Water Resources Development Act of 2000 to extend and modify the program allowing the Secretary of 
the Army to accept and expend funds contributed by non-Federal public entities to expedite the evaluation of permits, 
and for other purposes. 



STATUTORY ESTIMATES OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION *
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* Uses Congressional estimates referenced in enacted legislation or OMB estimates if there are no references to the Congressional estimates.
  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2010-15 2010-20
80 P.L. 111-331 Truth in Caller ID Act of 2009

Enacted 12-22-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 30
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

81 P.L. 111-332 National Foundation on Fitness, Sports, and Nutrition Establishment Act
Enacted 12-22-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1275
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

82 P.L. 111-338 FOR VETS Act of 2010
Enacted 12-22-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3784
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

83 Private Law 111-2 For the relief of Hotaru Nakama Ferschke. 
Enacted 12-22-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 1774 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

84 P.L. 111-343 To require the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to fully insure Interest on Lawyers Trust Accounts. 
Enacted 12-29-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 12 10 1 -3 -5 -6 -8 -3 0 0 15 -2
H.R. 6398
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 3 3 3 3 3

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 P.L. 111-344 Omnibus Trade Act of 2010 
Enacted 12-29-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 122 115 25 5 -2,475 2,475 0 0 0 -717 -2,208 -450
H.R. 6517
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -442 -442 -442 -442 -442

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -45 -45 -45 -45 -45 -45 -45 -45 -45 -45

86 P.L. 111-345 Restore Online Shoppers' Confidence Act 
Enacted 12-29-2010     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. 3386
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

87 P.L. 111-347 James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act of 2010 
Enacted 1-2-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -242 106 170 56 -191 1,398 -346 -466 -461 -457 -101 -433
H.R. 847
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -20 -20 -20 -20 -20

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -43 -43 -43 -43 -43 -43 -43 -43 -43 -43
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88 P.L. 111-348
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 81
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

89 P.L. 111-352 GPRA Modernization Act of 2010 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2142 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

90 P.L. 111-353 FDA Food Safety Modernization Act 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 2751 
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

91 P.L. 111-358 America COMPETES Reauthorization Act of 2010
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 5116 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

92 P.L. 111-370 To direct the Administrator of General Services to convey a parcel of real property in Houston, Texas, to the Military Museum of Texas, and for other purposes. 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H.R. 6510
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

93 P.L. 111-372 Section 202 Supportive Housing for the Elderly Act of 2010 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5
S. 118 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 1 1 1 1 1

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

94 P.L. 111-373 Pedestrian Safety Enhancement Act of 2010 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
S. 841
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

95 P.L. 111-377 Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Improvements Act of 2010 
Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -16 -28 69 10 -36 -83 -121 -153 -176 -200 -1 -734
S. 3447 
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -73 -73 -73 -73 -73 -73 -73 -73 -73 -73

To amend the High Seas Driftnet Fishing Moratorium Protection Act and the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management 
Act to improve the conservation of sharks. 
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96 P.L. 111-382 To clarify the National Credit Union Administration authority to make stabilization fund expenditures without borrowing from the Treasury. 

Enacted 1-4-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 -25 -25 -20 -15 -11 -9 -8 -7 -6 -5 -96 -131
S. 4036
Estimate: OMB         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -19 -19 -19 -19 -19

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. -13 -13 -13 -13 -13 -13 -13 -13 -13 -13

97 P.L. 111-383 Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011
Enacted 1-7-2011     Net PAYGO impact............................................... 0 3,973 -3,968 -6 1 -2 4,370 141 -4,511 1 1 -2 0
H.R. 6523
Estimate: Congress         Five-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0

        Ten-year PAYGO scorecard.............................................. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note:  Components may not sum to totals due to rounding.
1Revised May 27, 2010 to reflect current policy adjustment.
2H.R. 1586 is listed with its original bill title, which does not reflect the substitute amendment to provide funding to States for education jobs and Medicaid assistance.
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